‘ DENVER HEALTH
2019 Substance-Related Projects

As part of Denver Health’s Center for Addiction Medicine (CAM), we are creating an inventory of Denver Health projects that are substance use related. We have
qgueried Cayuse and QuIRC for projects that have either been funded or have been through our internal project review process and asked CAM champions to add
anything missing from their respective departments. The following list includes 67 active projects, some of which started prior to the CAM being established.

PROJECT TITLE LEAD AU/DEPT PROJECT BEGIN PROJECT PROJECT SPONSOR Cayuse/QuiRC
PI/PROJECT DATE/SUBMISSION END AMOUNT
LEAD DATE DATE
Justice TRT 17-18 Audrey Behavioral 9/1/2015 12/31/2019 $248,619.00 City & County  Cayuse
Vincent Health of Denver
CHaRTS IlI Audrey Behavioral 1/1/2017 12/31/2019 $699,992.00 City & County  Cayuse
Vincent Health of Denver
Medication Assisted Bender, Behavioral 7/3/2019 n/a n/a n/a QuIRC
Therapy Induction and Brooke Health
Linkage Program
Season to Share Christian Behavioral 6/16/2017 4/8/2020 $80,000.00 Denver Health  Cayuse
Thurstone Health Foundation -
DHF
STEP Gala Funds Christian Behavioral 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 $250,000.00 Denver Health Cayuse
Thurstone Health Foundation -
DHF
Improving Access to Colon Behavioral 2/1/2019 n/a n/a n/a QuIRC
Opioid Medication Sanchez, Health
Assisted Dayan MD
Treatment_ColonSanchezD
Connecting pregnant Gaffaney, Behavioral 8/2/2019 n/a n/a n/a QuIRC
women to opioid use Michelle Health

disorder treatment in

corrections

Long Term Outcomes for Gaffaney, Behavioral 12/5/2019 n/a n/a n/a QuIRC
Patients Placed on Michelle Health

Involuntary Commitment

for Substance Treatment

by a medical provider at

Denver Health

Colorado Health Network  Hermione Behavioral 1/1/2019 12/31/2020 $34,821.00 Colorado Cayuse
Contract Hermione Hurley  Hurley Health Health



- Physician Clinical Support
2019

Integrated Psychology
Internship Training with
Substance Use Disorders in
High Need Populations

BHWET Psych Training

MAT PDOA DHHA

MAT PDOA Statewide

DDPHE SUN

Treatment on Demand
MAT

Jail 2 Community Pilot
Program Evaluation
Impact of Accepting
Medicaid on Outcomes of
Methadone Treatment
CAM: Jail to Community

Signal Grant

Jennifer
Peraza

John Sheldon

Lisa Gawenus

Lisa Gawenus

Lisa Gawenus
Lisa Gawenus
Rai, Sasha MD

Rylander,
Melanie MD

Shlesha
Basnet

Tess Dilag

Behavioral
Health

Behavioral
Health

Behavioral
Health

Behavioral
Health

Behavioral
Health
Behavioral
Health
Behavioral
Health
Behavioral
Health

Behavioral
Health

Behavioral
Health

9/1/2019

9/30/2017

6/1/2017

9/29/2017

4/29/2018
7/1/2018
6/11/2019

6/2/2019

9/2/2019

7/1/2018

8/31/2022

8/31/2021

8/31/2020

8/31/2020

6/30/2019
12/31/2019
n/a

n/a

9/1/2022

6/30/2020
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$180,970.00

$810,851.00

$794,587.00

$900,000.00

$201,658.00
$431,057.00
n/a

n/a

$250,000.00

$3,037,014.00

Network

Health
Resources and
Services
Administration
- HRSA

Health
Resources and
Services
Administration
- HRSA
Colorado
Department of
Human
Services -
CDHS
Colorado
Department of
Human
Services -
CDHS

City & County
of Denver

City & County
of Denver

n/a

n/a

Denver Health
Foundation -
DHF

Signal
Behavioral
Health
Network

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse
Cayuse
QuIRC

QulIRC

Cayuse

Cayuse



Outcomes by Gender

Creating treatment
pathways for families with
substance use disorders
Adapting ACT for stigma
towards substance using
patients and burnout

R34 Peer-led Intervention

Access to Naloxone

Big Data

Assessing the Safety and
Effectiveness of Opioid
Tapering in Large Health
Systems

Increasing Linkage to
Family Planning Care for
Individuals with Opioid
Use Disorder

HASTE

Data Analytics to Support
the Alignment of High Risk
Adult Programs & Services

Thurstone,
Christian MD
Walsh, Lucia

Walsh, Lucia

Deborah
Rinehart

Deborah
Rinehart

Deborah
Rinehart

Deborah
Rinehart

Deborah
Rinehart

Jennifer Grote

Rachel
Everhart

Behavioral
Health
Behavioral
Health

Behavioral
Health

Center
Health
Systems
Research
Center
Health
Systems
Research
Center
Health
Systems
Research
Center
Health
Systems
Research
Center
Health
Systems
Research

CHS-
Integrated
Behavioral
Hith

CHS-
Research
& Quality
Improve

5/29/2019

11/7/2019

11/20/19

6/15/2016

8/1/2016

12/1/2017

5/1/2019

9/30/2019

11/1/2017

9/30/2019

n/a

8/11/20

8/11/20

5/31/2019

4/30/2021

8/31/2019

12/31/2022

9/29/2022

10/31/2019

12/30/2022

n/a

n/a

n/a

$600,526.00

$255,762.00

$58,212.00

$62,797.00

$475,000.00

$311,358.00

$658,473.00

n/a

n/a

n/a

National
Institutes of
Health - NIH

Kaiser
Permanente

Kaiser
Permanente

Kaiser
Permanente

u.s.
Department of
Health and
Human
Services -
USDHHS
Denver Health
Foundation -
DHF

Agency for
Healthcare
Research and
Quality -
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QuIRC

QuIRC

QuIRC

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse



Improving public health
surveillance of opioid
misuse in the community
ED Induction of
Buprenorphine

CT-The DETECT HCV Trial

DRUG ABUSE WARNING
NETWORK

Trends in opioid and
alternatives to opioid
administration in the
emergency department
over a 2-year period.
Implicit Bias and Opioid
Prescriptions at Emergency
Department Visits
Cannabis Use & the Risk of
MVC

Comparison of diazepam
vs lorazepam vs
phenobarbital protocols in
treatment of alcohol
withdrawal.
Hospitalization and Opioid
Overdose in Patients
Receiving Chronic Opioid
Therapy; A Retrospective
Cohort Study

A Smartphone Application

Prieto, Jose
Tomas

Broderick,
Kerry MD
Jason

Haukoos

Jason
Haukoos

Kaucher,
Kevin

Kerry
Broderick

Stacy Trent

Mintzer,
David MD

Jennifer Lyden

Shaffie,

Denver
Public
Health
Emergency
Medicine
Emergency
Medicine

Emergency
Medicine

Emergency
Medicine

Emergency
Medicine

Emergency
Medicine

General
Internal
Medicine

Medicine

Medicine

11/21/2018

3/14/2018

3/1/2018

9/15/2019

4/10/2019

6/1/2019

5/1/2018

10/31/2019

12/2/2019

9/6/2019

n/a

n/a

12/31/2022

12/31/2024

n/a

9/30/2020

10/31/2019

n/a

11/30/2020

n/a
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n/a

n/a

$1,437,202.00

$100,000.00

n/a

$0.00

$236,945.00

n/a

$25,000.00

n/a

AHRQ
n/a

n/a

National
Institutes of
Health - NIH
Substance
Abuse and
Mental Health
Services
Administration
- SAMHSA

n/a

University of
Denver - DU

Insurance
Institute for
Highway
Safety

n/a

Denver Health
Internally
Funded
Project

n/a

QuIRC

QuIRC

Cayuse

Cayuse

QuIRC

Cayuse

Cayuse

QuIRC

Cayuse

QuIRC



to Assist in Methadone
Prescribing

Cannabis and Maternal
Brain

Clinical and Counseling
Psychology Training Gaps
in Substance Use Disorders
among Denver Health
Psychology Residents
Adolescent Perspective on
Psychosocial Screen for
Primary Care

Methadone use in critical
illness

Evaluation of
buprenorphine induction
and medication assisted
treatment referral for
opioid use disorder in the
emergency department
Trends in administration
of opioids and alternatives
to opioids in an emergency
department over a two
year period

NIH - Social Networks

NHBS

Opioid Prescriber
Education

Rehaan MD

Elaine
Stickrath
Darricarrere,

Matthias PsyD

Kalata,
Kathryn

Bonnin,
Sophia
Isaacs,
Christopher

Turrin, Kali

Alia Al-Tayyib

Alia Al-Tayyib

Alia Al-Tayyib

OB/GYN

Other

Pediatrics

Pharmacy

Pharmacy

Pharmacy

Public
Health

Public
Health

Public
Health

7/15/2018

3/8/2019

6/1/2019

6/23/2019

9/7/2018

10/6/2019

3/1/2014

1/1/2016

3/6/2017

6/30/2020

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

2/28/2020

12/31/2020

8/31/2019

$8,798.00

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

$758,090.00

$2,426,950.00

$113,002.00
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University of Cayuse
Denver - DU

n/a QuIRC
n/a QulIRC
n/a QuIRC
n/a QulIRC
n/a QuIRC
National Cayuse
Institutes of

Health - NIH

Colorado Cayuse
Department of

Public Health

&

Environment -

CDPHE

Colorado Cayuse
Department of

Public Health

&



Linkage navigation to
enhance initiation and
engagement in treatment
for opioid use disorder

SPF-PFS Substance Abuse
Prevention

Tri-County SIM Behavioral
Health

Communities that Care

Caring for Colorado -
Youth Engagement

SAMHSA - Strategic
Prevention Framework -
Partnerships for Success
(SPF-PFS)

Per Capita Supplement -
Opioid Needs Assessment
State, Territorial, Local and
Tribal based projects to
assess emerging
surveillance issues in
Substance Use and Mental
Health

Denver Expanded Early

Alia Al-Tayyib

Jessica
Forsyth

Jessica

Forsyth

Jessica
Forsyth

Jessica
Forsyth

Judith Shlay

Judith Shlay

Kenneth Scott

Dean McEwen

Public
Health

Public
Health

Public
Health

Public
Health

Public
Health

Public
Health

Public
Health
Public
Health

Public

9/30/2019

9/25/2015

8/9/2016

7/1/2016

3/1/2019

8/30/2019

11/1/2019

1/8/2019

1/2/2020

9/29/2021

9/30/2019

7/31/2019

6/30/2020

3/31/2020

9/29/2024

6/30/2020

12/30/2019

8/31/2020

$747,531.00

$403,337.40

$146,895.00

$665,850.00

$30,455.00

$266,160.00

$0.00

$12,000.00

$25,000.00
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Environment -
CDPHE
Centers for
Disease
Control &
Prevention -
CcDC

Office of
Behavioral
Health
Tri-County
Health
Department -
TCHD
Colorado
Department of
Public Health
&
Environment -
CDPHE

Caring for
Colorado
Foundation
Substance
Abuse and
Mental Health
Services
Administration
- SAMHSA
City & County
of Denver
Colorado
Health
Institute

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Colorado Cayuse



Warning to support local
*overdose data to action*

Community Based
Substance Treatment for
Injection Drug Users with
Deep Tissue Infection

HIV and viral hepatitis
screening and linkage to
care at Denver Health
Outpatient Behavioral
Health Services

City of Denver Behavioral
Health Steering
Committee

GILEAD - FOCUS for OBHS

Increase community
capacity to respond to
opioid crisis through
partnership with first
responders, law
enforcement, and other
partners. Develop gap
analysis to identify
barriers to service
provision.

THC Study Yr 3

Comparative Assessment
of Marijuana and
Prescription Opioid
Trajectories of Use in

Margaret
McLees

Rowan, Sarah
MD

Sarah Belstock

Sarah Rowan

Seth Foldy

Janetta
lwanicki

Janetta
lwanicki

Health

Public
Health

Public
Health

Public
Health

Public
Health
Public
Health

Rocky Mtn
Poison &
Drug
Center
Rocky Mtn
Poison &
Drug
Center

4/11/2019

4/5/2018

7/16/2019

12/1/2017

4/10/2019

4/1/2017

12/3/2018

9/29/2020

n/a

3/31/2020

6/30/2020

8/31/2019

6/30/2020

12/2/2019

$584,579.00

n/a

$9,000.00

$134,845.00

$72,162.00

$0.00

$25,000.00

Department of
Public Health
&
Environment -
CDPHE
Colorado
Department of
Human
Services -
CDHS

n/a

City & County
of Denver

Gilead
Sciences, Inc.
City & County
of Denver

University Of
Colorado
Denver - UCD

Denver Health
Internally
Funded
Project
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Cayuse

QuIRC

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse

Cayuse
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Older Adults
THC Add On Janetta Rocky Mtn  1/9/2019 4/30/2019 $8,977.33 University Of  Cayuse
Iwanicki Poison & Colorado
Drug Denver - UCD
Center
RADARS System Task Richard Dart Rocky Mtn  9/16/2019 9/15/2022  $816,846.00 Food and Drug Cayuse
Order 7 Poison & Administration
Drug - FDA
Center
Marijuana Project Shireen Rocky Mtn  2/2/2017 6/30/2019 $60,100.00 Colorado Cayuse
Baneriji Poison & Department of
Drug Public Health
Center &

Environment -
CDPHE



