2019 Substance-Related Projects

As part of Denver Health's Center for Addiction Medicine (CAM), we are creating an inventory of Denver Health projects that are substance use related. We have queried Cayuse and QuIRC for projects that have either been funded or have been through our internal project review process and asked CAM champions to add anything missing from their respective departments. The following list includes 67 active projects, some of which started prior to the CAM being established.

PROJECT TITLE	LEAD PI/PROJECT LEAD	AU/DEPT	PROJECT BEGIN DATE/SUBMISSION DATE	PROJECT END DATE	PROJECT AMOUNT	SPONSOR	Cayuse/QuIRC
Justice TRT 17-18	Audrey Vincent	Behavioral Health	9/1/2015	12/31/2019	\$248,619.00	City & County of Denver	Cayuse
CHaRTS III	Audrey Vincent	Behavioral Health	1/1/2017	12/31/2019	\$699,992.00	City & County of Denver	Cayuse
Medication Assisted Therapy Induction and Linkage Program	Bender, Brooke	Behavioral Health	7/3/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Season to Share	Christian Thurstone	Behavioral Health	6/16/2017	4/8/2020	\$80,000.00	Denver Health Foundation - DHF	Cayuse
STEP Gala Funds	Christian Thurstone	Behavioral Health	1/1/2019	12/31/2021	\$250,000.00	Denver Health Foundation - DHF	Cayuse
Improving Access to Opioid Medication Assisted Treatment_ColonSanchezD	Colon Sanchez, Dayan MD	Behavioral Health	2/1/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Connecting pregnant women to opioid use disorder treatment in corrections	Gaffaney, Michelle	Behavioral Health	8/2/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Long Term Outcomes for Patients Placed on Involuntary Commitment for Substance Treatment by a medical provider at Denver Health	Gaffaney, Michelle	Behavioral Health	12/5/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Colorado Health Network Contract Hermione Hurley	Hermione Hurley	Behavioral Health	1/1/2019	12/31/2020	\$34,821.00	Colorado Health	Cayuse

							EALTH DR ADDICTION ME
- Physician Clinical Support 2019						Network	
Integrated Psychology Internship Training with Substance Use Disorders in High Need Populations	Jennifer Peraza	Behavioral Health	9/1/2019	8/31/2022	\$180,970.00	Health Resources and Services Administration - HRSA	Cayuse
BHWET Psych Training	John Sheldon	Behavioral Health	9/30/2017	8/31/2021	\$810,851.00	Health Resources and Services Administration - HRSA	Cayuse
MAT PDOA DHHA	Lisa Gawenus	Behavioral Health	6/1/2017	8/31/2020	\$794,587.00	Colorado Department of Human Services - CDHS	Cayuse
MAT PDOA Statewide	Lisa Gawenus	Behavioral Health	9/29/2017	8/31/2020	\$900,000.00	Colorado Department of Human Services - CDHS	Cayuse
DDPHE SUN	Lisa Gawenus	Behavioral Health	4/29/2018	6/30/2019	\$201,658.00	City & County of Denver	Cayuse
Treatment on Demand MAT	Lisa Gawenus	Behavioral Health	7/1/2018	12/31/2019	\$431,057.00	City & County of Denver	Cayuse
Jail 2 Community Pilot Program Evaluation	Rai, Sasha MD	Behavioral Health	6/11/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Impact of Accepting Medicaid on Outcomes of Methadone Treatment	Rylander, Melanie MD	Behavioral Health	6/2/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
CAM: Jail to Community	Shlesha Basnet	Behavioral Health	9/2/2019	9/1/2022	\$250,000.00	Denver Health Foundation - DHF	Cayuse
Signal Grant	Tess Dilag	Behavioral Health	7/1/2018	6/30/2020	\$3,037,014.00	Signal Behavioral Health Network	Cayuse



							RADDICTION MED
Outcomes by Gender	Thurstone, Christian MD	Behavioral Health	5/29/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Creating treatment pathways for families with substance use disorders	Walsh, Lucia	Behavioral Health	11/7/2019	8/11/20	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Adapting ACT for stigma towards substance using patients and burnout	Walsh, Lucia	Behavioral Health	11/20/19	8/11/20	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
R34 Peer-led Intervention	Deborah Rinehart	Center Health Systems Research	6/15/2016	5/31/2019	\$600,526.00	National Institutes of Health - NIH	Cayuse
Access to Naloxone	Deborah Rinehart	Center Health Systems Research	8/1/2016	4/30/2021	\$255,762.00	Kaiser Permanente	Cayuse
Big Data	Deborah Rinehart	Center Health Systems Research	12/1/2017	8/31/2019	\$58,212.00	Kaiser Permanente	Cayuse
Assessing the Safety and Effectiveness of Opioid Tapering in Large Health Systems	Deborah Rinehart	Center Health Systems Research	5/1/2019	12/31/2022	\$62,797.00	Kaiser Permanente	Cayuse
Increasing Linkage to Family Planning Care for Individuals with Opioid Use Disorder	Deborah Rinehart	Center Health Systems Research	9/30/2019	9/29/2022	\$475,000.00	U.S. Department of Health and Human Services - USDHHS	Cayuse
HASTE	Jennifer Grote	CHS- Integrated Behavioral HIth	11/1/2017	10/31/2019	\$311,358.00	Denver Health Foundation - DHF	Cayuse
Data Analytics to Support the Alignment of High Risk Adult Programs & Services	Rachel Everhart	CHS- Research & Quality Improve	9/30/2019	12/30/2022	\$658,473.00	Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality -	Cayuse



						•	
						AHRQ	
Improving public health surveillance of opioid misuse in the community	Prieto, Jose Tomas	Denver Public Health	11/21/2018	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
ED Induction of Buprenorphine	Broderick, Kerry MD	Emergency Medicine	3/14/2018	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
CT-The DETECT HCV Trial	Jason Haukoos	Emergency Medicine	3/1/2018	12/31/2022	\$1,437,202.00	National Institutes of Health - NIH	Cayuse
DRUG ABUSE WARNING NETWORK	Jason Haukoos	Emergency Medicine	9/15/2019	12/31/2024	\$100,000.00	Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration - SAMHSA	Cayuse
Trends in opioid and alternatives to opioid administration in the emergency department over a 2-year period.	Kaucher, Kevin	Emergency Medicine	4/10/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Implicit Bias and Opioid Prescriptions at Emergency Department Visits	Kerry Broderick	Emergency Medicine	6/1/2019	9/30/2020	\$0.00	University of Denver - DU	Cayuse
Cannabis Use & the Risk of MVC	Stacy Trent	Emergency Medicine	5/1/2018	10/31/2019	\$236,945.00	Insurance Institute for Highway Safety	Cayuse
Comparison of diazepam vs lorazepam vs phenobarbital protocols in treatment of alcohol withdrawal.	Mintzer, David MD	General Internal Medicine	10/31/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Hospitalization and Opioid Overdose in Patients Receiving Chronic Opioid Therapy; A Retrospective Cohort Study	Jennifer Lyden	Medicine	12/2/2019	11/30/2020	\$25,000.00	Denver Health Internally Funded Project	Cayuse
A Smartphone Application	Shaffie,	Medicine	9/6/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC

						DENVER HE	EALTH DR ADDICTION ME
to Assist in Methadone Prescribing	Rehaan MD						
Cannabis and Maternal Brain	Elaine Stickrath	OB/GYN	7/15/2018	6/30/2020	\$8,798.00	University of Denver - DU	Cayuse
Clinical and Counseling Psychology Training Gaps in Substance Use Disorders among Denver Health Psychology Residents	Darricarrere, Matthias PsyD	Other	3/8/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Adolescent Perspective on Psychosocial Screen for Primary Care	Kalata, Kathryn	Pediatrics	6/1/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Methadone use in critical illness	Bonnin, Sophia	Pharmacy	6/23/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Evaluation of buprenorphine induction and medication assisted treatment referral for opioid use disorder in the emergency department	lsaacs, Christopher	Pharmacy	9/7/2018	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
Trends in administration of opioids and alternatives to opioids in an emergency department over a two year period	Turrin, Kali	Pharmacy	10/6/2019	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
NIH - Social Networks	Alia Al-Tayyib	Public Health	3/1/2014	2/28/2020	\$758,090.00	National Institutes of Health - NIH	Cayuse
NHBS	Alia Al-Tayyib	Public Health	1/1/2016	12/31/2020	\$2,426,950.00	Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment - CDPHE	Cayuse
Opioid Prescriber Education	Alia Al-Tayyib	Public Health	3/6/2017	8/31/2019	\$113,002.00	Colorado Department of Public Health &	Cayuse



						~	
						Environment - CDPHE	
Linkage navigation to enhance initiation and engagement in treatment for opioid use disorder	Alia Al-Tayyib	Public Health	9/30/2019	9/29/2021	\$747,531.00	Centers for Disease Control & Prevention - CDC	Cayuse
SPF-PFS Substance Abuse Prevention	Jessica Forsyth	Public Health	9/25/2015	9/30/2019	\$403,337.40	Office of Behavioral Health	Cayuse
Tri-County SIM Behavioral Health	Jessica Forsyth	Public Health	8/9/2016	7/31/2019	\$146,895.00	Tri-County Health Department - TCHD	Cayuse
Communities that Care	Jessica Forsyth	Public Health	7/1/2016	6/30/2020	\$665,850.00	Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment - CDPHE	Cayuse
Caring for Colorado - Youth Engagement	Jessica Forsyth	Public Health	3/1/2019	3/31/2020	\$30,455.00	Caring for Colorado Foundation	Cayuse
SAMHSA - Strategic Prevention Framework - Partnerships for Success (SPF-PFS)	Judith Shlay	Public Health	8/30/2019	9/29/2024	\$266,160.00	Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration - SAMHSA	Cayuse
Per Capita Supplement - Opioid Needs Assessment	Judith Shlay	Public Health	11/1/2019	6/30/2020	\$0.00	City & County of Denver	Cayuse
State, Territorial, Local and Tribal based projects to assess emerging surveillance issues in Substance Use and Mental Health	Kenneth Scott	Public Health	1/8/2019	12/30/2019	\$12,000.00	Colorado Health Institute	Cayuse
Denver Expanded Early	Dean McEwen	Public	1/2/2020	8/31/2020	\$25,000.00	Colorado	Cayuse

					Ĩ	DENVER HE	EALTH DR ADDICTION ME
Warning to support local *overdose data to action*		Health				Department of Public Health & Environment - CDPHE	
Community Based Substance Treatment for Injection Drug Users with Deep Tissue Infection	Margaret McLees	Public Health	4/11/2019	9/29/2020	\$584,579.00	Colorado Department of Human Services - CDHS	Cayuse
HIV and viral hepatitis screening and linkage to care at Denver Health Outpatient Behavioral Health Services	Rowan, Sarah MD	Public Health	4/5/2018	n/a	n/a	n/a	QuIRC
City of Denver Behavioral Health Steering Committee	Sarah Belstock	Public Health	7/16/2019	3/31/2020	\$9,000.00	City & County of Denver	Cayuse
GILEAD - FOCUS for OBHS	Sarah Rowan	Public Health	12/1/2017	6/30/2020	\$134,845.00	Gilead Sciences, Inc.	Cayuse
Increase community capacity to respond to opioid crisis through partnership with first responders, law enforcement, and other partners. Develop gap analysis to identify barriers to service provision.	Seth Foldy	Public Health	4/10/2019	8/31/2019	\$72,162.00	City & County of Denver	Cayuse
THC Study Yr 3	Janetta Iwanicki	Rocky Mtn Poison & Drug Center	4/1/2017	6/30/2020	\$0.00	University Of Colorado Denver - UCD	Cayuse
Comparative Assessment of Marijuana and Prescription Opioid Trajectories of Use in	Janetta Iwanicki	Rocky Mtn Poison & Drug Center	12/3/2018	12/2/2019	\$25,000.00	Denver Health Internally Funded Project	Cayuse

DENVER HEALTH
CENTER FOR ADDICTION MEDICINE.

Older Adults							
THC Add On	Janetta Iwanicki	Rocky Mtn Poison & Drug Center	1/9/2019	4/30/2019	\$8,977.33	University Of Colorado Denver - UCD	Cayuse
RADARS System Task Order 7	Richard Dart	Rocky Mtn Poison & Drug Center	9/16/2019	9/15/2022	\$816,846.00	Food and Drug Administration - FDA	Cayuse
Marijuana Project	Shireen Banerji	Rocky Mtn Poison & Drug Center	2/2/2017	6/30/2019	\$60,100.00	Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment - CDPHE	Cayuse